

BEFORE THE PUBLIC UTILITIES COMMISSION  
OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA



**FILED**  
05-13-10  
04:59 PM

# TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
<b>I. INTRODUCTION.....</b>	<b>1</b>
A. PENSION BALANCING ACCOUNT .....	2
B. GSWC HAS NOT DEMONSTRATED THE NEED FOR A 1% EQUITY/MERIT ADJUSTMENT .....	6
C. GSWC HAS MORE OFFICE SPACE THAN IT NEEDS AND HAS NOT CONFIGURED ITS EXISTING SPACE EFFICIENTLY .....	8
D. THE PURCHASE PRICE AND CONSTRUCTION COST OF MILITARY PLANT ASSETS SHOULD BE INCLUDED IN PLANT TO CALCULATE THE FOUR-FACTOR FORMULA.....	9
E. REGULATORY EXPENSES.....	14
1. GSWC’s Practice of Recovering Deferred Regulatory Expenses Is Not Consistent With How These Expenses Have Been Recovered in Other Proceedings .....	15
2. Changes That Prompt Raising Regulatory Expense Recovery as an Issue Now .....	16
a) The Change: DRA Has Recently Learned of GSWC’s Assertion that it has an Extended History of Recovering Deferred Regulatory Expenses During Each GRC .....	16
b) GSWC Incorrectly Argues That a Commission Policy Is Changing.....	18
3. The Commission Should Deny GSWC’s Request to Recover CH2MHILL Costs .....	19
4. GSWC Mischaracterizes DRA’s Arguments .....	20
5. Conclusion.....	21
F. EXHIBIT 121.....	22
1. Background .....	22
2. GSWC Requests a Broad Policy Shift Regarding the Definition of Firm Capacity With No Legal Basis .....	23
3. Water Systems with Existing Permits or Water Systems with Non- Groundwater Sources of Supply Must Have All Sources of Capacity Counted .....	23
4. GSWC’s View That Firm Capacity Is Good Practice Is Invalid on a Number of Grounds.....	24
a) GSWC’s View of Firm Capacity Has Never Been Accepted by the Commission. ....	24

b) Granting GSWC’s Request Would Unnecessarily Constrain Future Commission’s Ability to Consider All Facts of a Specific System Before Determining Whether Each System Reliably Meets Demand .....	25
c) A Commission Policy of Firm Capacity Would Be Too Expensive For Ratepayers .....	26
d) Even If the Commission Agreed to Adopt GSWC’s View of Firm Capacity, This GRC Would Not Be the Proper Procedural Vehicle to Do So.....	26
5. Firm Capacity Does Not Apply to Norwalk, Florence-Graham and Apple Valley South Systems .....	27
6. Conclusion.....	27
G. LA SERENA FACILITIES AND NEW DEVELOPMENT: THE COMMISSION SHOULD FOLLOW ITS PREVIOUS POLICY OF MAKING DEVELOPERS PAY FOR SYSTEM UPGRADES REQUIRED TO SERVE NEW COMMUNITIES .....	27
<b>II. CONCLUSION .....</b>	<b>30</b>
Certificate of Service	

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page

### **California Statutes**

Cal. Public Health & Safety Code Sections 116270(e), 116350, and 116540 .....	23
--	----

### **California Code of Regulations**

Title 22, Section 64554(c) .....	22-24
----------------------------------	-------

### **Commission General Orders**

GO 103A, Section II.2.B.3. ....	23
---------------------------------	----

### **Commission Decisions**

D.03-06-036.....	19
D.04-06-018.....	18
D.06-01-025.....	24, 26
D.09-07-021.....	15
